City of Syracuse Zoning Administration
Application for |X| PROJECT SITE REVIEW [_]| SITE PLAN REVIEW-LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
City Hall Commons * Room 101 * 201 E. Washington Street * Syracuse, NY 13202-1426 * 315-448-8640

For Office Use: Filing Date: Case Number: M Zoning District:

LIST ALL PROPERTY ADDRESSES AND TAX MAP NUMBERS INVOLVED IN YOUR PROJECT
As shown on the current City of Syracuse Tax Assessment Roll available at syrgov.net or 315-448-8280.

ADDRESS (STREET NUMBER & NAME) . TAX MAP NUMBER
See attached sheet 2ot {ﬁluu -?ok) 2, 21§ 222, 54| )GLLAJDT“L-L EI OUN%, -~ 29- D1, O‘-?,.

2\ 2y (225:23,1231, 222 1301, 13U, 1712,1322 &£ Gaueges §f 08,09, )0,11,12 12,14.0

PROJECT INFORMATION: Existing Use Proposed Use

New Construction (11) Wood Frame Apartment Bldgs. ing ilding w,
[(]New Addition
(] Exterior Alteration

[J Demolition

PLEASE DESCRIBE ALL ASPECTS OF YOUR PROJECT IN DETAIL:
Construction of a +/- 283 Unit Residential Apartment Building on 1.60 acres. Building will include

multi-level Earking within the building with access on Ashworth Place.

CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER
(As listed on the City of Syracuse Tax Assessment Roll.)

I Northside Genesee Associates, LLC

Name(s):
Mailing Address: |3 E- Stow Road, Suite 260 |

Zipd 08053 Telephone: | 10%-576-8444 E-mail: |Shillebrand@TheMichaclsorg.cofn




APPLICANT INFORMATION:
(If different from current property owner.)

] Contract Purchaser(s) [ | Tenant | |C0‘Applicant [] Other (please state):
Name(s):

Mailing Address: ]

Zip: Telephone: ‘ E-mail: i

REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION:
(Only il involved in this application.)

[] Attorne Architect [ | Contractor @ Other [ Engineer ’
Nl Jess D. Sudol, PE, Vice President - Passero Associates
Kkt A difimas: ﬂ242 W. Main Street, Suite 100, Rochester, NY

Zip:[ 14614 Telephone: 585-325-1000 E-mail: | jsudol@passero.com

SIGNAGE INFORMATION:

Size and location of all existing AND proposed signage (use additional sheet if necessary)

A sign plan is required, see attachment. (Wall, Ground, Projecting, Window)
Size Location I Type

Sizel Location I Type

Size Location Type

DECLARATION:

I understand that false statements made herein are punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor, pursuant to section
210.45 of the Penal Law of the State of New York. I declare that, subject to the penalties of perjury, any
statements made on this application and any attachments are the truth and to the best of my knowledge correct.
1 also understand that any false statements and/or attachments presented knowingly in connection with this
application will be considered null and void.

CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATU

As listed on the City of Syracuse Tax Assessment Roll. [f not listed as the owner on the current rolls, please
include a proof of ownership, for example, a copy of the deed. Attorney’s signing on behalf of the owner
must include a one page letter describing the legal representative arrangement. Architects, engineers,
contractors, tenants, etc. cannot sign on behalf of the property owner. If property owner is a Corporation or an
Organization, then the person signing must provide verification they are a member of such, and can sign on

the owners' behalf.
wﬂ 1 / 1P
Cu PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE DATE

JA A. Maesied Sk Avnhis 2eD g(tciﬂm-ggtq
Please legibly PRINT SIGNATURE NAMFE and TITLE !

b
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REFERENCES:
I.  CERTIRCATE OF 1IILE FREPARED BY FICH TTLE AGENCY, NC., FLE MO, FTA-17-210 DATED MARCH 8, 2017
il

z DUCT OF FICH TIME AGENCY. INC. MLEHO. FTA-17-Q02EC. DATED MARCH B, 2017
3 ALTA SURVEY MAP PREPARED BY PASSERC ASSOCIATES. FROJECT NGO, 20172421.0001, DATED ALGUST 2017,

CERTIFICATION;

WE, PASSERD ASSOCIATES, CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WA

REFERENCED.

BVENTOBPASSERD.COM

ifes iz AT b Vot
DATE ROGERT A VEWTO, W TS PLS. WO 04870

5 PREPARED USING PORTIONS OF
MENT

THE REFEREMCE MATERIAL AS USTED HEREOM AND FROM MOTES OF AN INSTRU
SURVEY COMPLETED JUNE 15, 2017. THIS PARCEL IS SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS OR
ENCUMBRANCES OF RECORD. NO CERTIFICATION IS EXTENDED TO INFORMATION NOT
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County, New York State
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SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS FOR

EAST GENESEE STREET APARTMENTS

CITY OF SYRACUSE, ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK
P.N. 20172421.0004

H
PROPOSED MULTISTORY
APARTMENT BUILDING
283 UNITS
295 PARKING SPACES
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MICHAELS ORGANIZATION
3 East Stow Road
Marlton, NJ

PASSERO ASSOCIATES

242 wiew worn Smeet s te 100 1565/ 325 1000
Rocheste". New Yo 141 Fax {5851 325 169°
Pincipctin-Charge Jess D. Sudol, P.E.
Project Manage- Jess D. Sudal, P.E
Designed by Tim Harris, .E.

Revisions

| pae & ¢ Descrintion

UNAUTHOAIZED R.TERATICNS OR ADDITICHS
VIGLATICN CF SIATE £DUCATION La 104 72
ARTICLE 147 SECTION 7307 THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGH BAQT

COVER

MICHAELS ORGANIZATION
EAST GENESEE
APARTMENTS

Town/City:  SYRACUSE
Counly. ONONDAGA State: New York
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Descrintion

M. Dae By
1! |

| PROPOSED CONCRETE
! PROPOSED ACCESS RAMP
AN W/ DETECTABLE WARNING
; PROPOSED MULTISTORY / i \\
PROPOSED: ] PROPOSED PAVEMENT SIRIPING
PARONG i APARTMENT BUILDING [sycsesteo tocATon SN\
' GARAGE 1 L FOR NEW TRANSFORMER . I
| 104 ENTRANCE 283 UNITS NI haT PAD ; N
295 PARKING SPACES B tocAtoN - rores e
< va -~ FROPOSED SIGN
7 -0 EXISTING SIGN
’/ £
5- PROPOSED 5" / PROPOSED FENCE
s ! HIGH WALL
i . } PROPOSED LAWN AREA
B | LOWER COURTYARD . ¥ - 318 % &S
oE 1k Z 44
og ! T2 “ b4 © PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK
+ %: ® B v 4
B3y w0 2 20 R 0 5 | L ¥ m
2 — ot 1 e o e - UPPER COURTYARD
i mmmmmemmnn =2 L o
oz !
Ex * b SPA AREA = SITE DATA
i EJE : GARAGE BELOW m 1. EXISTING ZONING: RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, CLASS B AND CLASS C
E ooy g i ! / — 2. EXISTING USE: MULTIFAMILY HOMES
> [ & b ] 3. PROPOSED USE: APARTMENIS
— 1 i 1 4 THERE ARE NO FEDERALLY REGULATED WETLANDS ON THIS PARCEL ACCORDING TO YHE
= | g g : i o USACOE FEDERAL WETLAND INVENTORY.
S | Ll el | : 5. THERE ARE NO STATE REGULATED WETLANDS ON THIS PARCEL ACCORDING TO NYSDEC
| i - WETLAND INVENTORY
> ' BUILDING BELOWX ROPOSED 4. PUBLIC WATER WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE SYRACUSE WATER DEPARTMENT.
< rAA:ls:?CAPE 7 ELECTRIC & GAS SERVICE WILL BE SUPPLED BY NATIONAL GRID.
E‘ AMENITY SPACE PLANTERS (4) 8 SANIVARY SEWER WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF SYRACUSE
= % o 9. STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES WILL BE PRIVAIE.
m \sx SN 44 10 ALLIMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT DEVELOPMENT
ISTIN "
; NI
s Y . S CAMO R TREE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF CITY OF SYRACUSE
id I 1 : TO REMAIN
2
1
g i L —— .
j GENERAL NOTES:
S 1. CONIRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CALL CENTRAL STAKE-OUT @ 1-800.962-7962 PRIOR 1O
: BEGINNING DEMOLITION.
- PROPOSED 2. CONTRACTOR TO KEEP ROAD CLEAR & CLEAN DURING DEMOLITION AND SHALL
/ \ PROPOSED STREET TREE (TYP.) COORDINATE WITH THE CITY OF SYRACUSE AND THE OWNER
SIDEWALK AND
- ~— \_puoroszn PROPOSED STAIRS TO 3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE NON- CONCRETE/MASONRY MATERIALS FROM
CONCRETE TOWNHOME THE PROJECT SITE.
SIDEWALK PLAZA AREA CTSmE.
CANOPY ({TYP.) L
4. CONTRACIOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT ALL UTILITIES AND CONDUITS ON SITE DURING
EAST GENESEE STREET, EE STREET 3 CONSTRUCTION.
= v
i GENES 5. ANY EXISTING UTILITIES OR CONDUITS THAT ARE TO BE ABANDONED AND ARE NOT
LOCATED IN THE AREA OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS MAY BE CUT, CAPPED AND/OR
FILLED.
%0 : D — 6. ANY ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING ELECTRICAL, NATURAL GAS FACILITIES OR OTHER
T gc g - . -—_ UTILITY SHALL BE COO WITH A FROM THE UTILITY COMPANY,
S . S —
z -
o ~ EE] NS S - 7. THE CITY RIGHT OF WAY SHALL NOT BE USED AS A STAGING AREA BY THE CONTRACTOR,
\ - B =ta : ————— UNLESS APPROVAL RECEIVED FROM THE CITY OF SYRACUSE. IF APPROVAL GRANTED, ALL
—_— — e 2 7 SURFACES SHALL BE RESTORED TO A CONDITION DETERMINED BY THE CITY, WITHOUT
Y — T T oz 1 EXCEPTION.
8. ALLPROPOSED SIGNS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MUTCD, LATEST EDITION.
. ZONING ANALYSIS - RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT CLASS C
ZONING ANALYSIS - RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT CLASS B —
. REQUIRED PROVIDED
i REQUIRED PROVIDED - )
I PROPERTY INFORMATION i BUILDING SEPARATION N/A T wa
T SEPARATION N/A N/A o B 807 rnoom
ASHWORTH
ADDRESS TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER ZONING DISTRICT PRCEL AREA _— T FO NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL HEREAFTER BE Euzcr:;)oc;ﬁssmuaunuv ALTERED TO EXCEED A HEIGHI OF TWO (2) o
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT WA MO CEL IMAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT EXCLUDING STORIES USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR PARKING PURPOSES; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE CUMULATIVE HEIGHT OF ANY SAEVATION
.000-0009-001 : RC 6639 SF i +
1208 ASHWORTH PLACE 048.000-0009 00 : 448 FT FROM EAST : BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL NOT EXCEED THIRTY SIX {36) FEET. EAST OENCELE
210 ASHWORTH PLACE 048.000-0009.002 RC ; 3316 SF GENESEE STREET . STREET |
; [FRONT YARD SETBACK 10-0" 04 IFRONT YARD SETBACK 3007 14
212.214 ASHWORTH PLACE 048.000-0009-003 RC ! 5644 SF i 7
1219-21 EAST GENESEE STREET 048.000-0009-014 8 7320 SF 4 OR ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ABOVE TWO (2) STORIES IN HEIGHT, MUST FROVIDE ADDIIONAL SIDE YARD SPACE FOR
- : EACH ADDITIONAL STORY ABOVE TWO (2) AT THE RATE OF TWO (2) ADDITIONAL FEET ABOVE THE MINIMUM SIDE YARD THE SIDE YARDS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE WIDTH OF AT LEAST 25% OF THE LOT WIDTH, MEASURED AT
{SIDE YARD SETBACK : REQUIREMENTS EXCEPT ON THE STREET SIDE OF CORNER LOTS. IN COMPUTING SUCH ADDITIONAL SPACE, SUCH INCREASES 103 SIDE YARD SETBACK THE FRONT BUILDING LINE, BUT NEITHER OF WHICH SHALL BE LESS THAN TEN (10) FEET IN WIDTH AT ANY 103
: PER STORY, SHALL APPLY ABOVE THE SECOND STORY, NOT AT THE GROUND LEVEL POINT, WHICH YARDS SHALL NOT BE GCCUPIED BY ANY BUILDING OR PROJECTION THEREFROM.
11225-27 EAST GENESEE STREET 048.000-0009-013 r8 4045 SF i = 5 STORIES (ABOVE 2) x 2 F1 = 10 FT + 4 FT = 14 FT TOTAL
THE MINIMUM REAR YARD SHALL BE TWENTY (20) FEET OR 15% OF THE LOT DEPTH, WHICHEVER (S GREATER.
IN ADDITION TO THE FOREGOING REAR YARD REQUIREMENTS, ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ABOVE TWO (2) STORIES IN .
: HEIGHT, SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REAR YARD SPACE FOR EACH ADDITIONAL STORY ABOVE TWO (2) AT THE RATE OF /A IREAR YARD SETBACK THE MINIMUM REAR YARD SHALL BE UNOCCUPIED BY ANY BUILDING OR PROJECTION THEREOF AND HAVE A DEPTH "
i IREAR YARD SETBACK i TWO (2) ADDITIONAL FEET ABOVE THE MINIMUM REAR YARD REQUIREMENTS EXCEPT ON THE SIREET SIDE OF CORNER LOTS. EQUAL TO 15% OF THE LOT DEPTH OR TWENTY (20) FEET, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. N
1231 EAST GENESEE STREET : 048.000-0009.012 RB 3701 SF i IN COMPUTING SUCH ADDITIONAL SPACE. SUCH INCREASES, PER STORY, SHALL APPLY ABOVE THE SECOND STORY, NOT AT
: GROUND LEVEL.
: = 5 STORIES (ABOVE 2) X 2 F1 = 10 FT + 20 FT = 34 FT TOTAL
; — STRUCTURAL COVERAGE: MAXIMUM PERMITIED STRUCTURAL COVERAGE ON A LOT SHALL BE 30% FOR SINGLE- AND §
1237 EAST GENESEE STREET 048.000-0009.011 R S710SF ' TWO-FAMILY DWELUNGS. FOR MULTIPLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND OTHER PERMITTED USES THE MAXIMUM PERMITIED ) STRUCTURAL COVERAGE: THE MAXIMUM PERMITIED 2?:&1::;;;0““55 OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES ON A LOT
= MAX IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE STRUCTURAL COVERAGE SHALL BE 40%. 86% IMAX IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE e a0%
1301 EAST GENESEE STREET 048,000-0007-010 &8 23179 SF ! " ;
PARKING SURFACE COVERAGE: MAXIMUM PERMITTED PARKING SURFACE COVERAGE SHALL BE 40%. PARKING SURFACE COVERAGE: MAXIMUM PERMITTED PARKING SURFACE COVERAGE SHALL BE 40%. ‘
1311 EAST GENESEE STREET ' 048.000-0009.009 R ' 2653 SF
IMINIMUM PARKING STALLS ONE (1) PARKING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT = 295 MINIMUM PARKING STALLS ONE (1) PARKING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT = 208
1317 EAST GENESEE STREET : 048.000-0007-008 RB 3170 SF ) - .
MINIMUM STALL SIZE 9X18° 98 \MINIMUAA STALL SIZE X8’ 78
“NO MULTIPLE-FAMILY DWELUING SHALL BE ERECTED, ALTERED OR USED WHICH DOES NOT FROVIDE A LOT AREA OF AT LEAST ONE y —
11323 EAST GENESEE STREET 048.000-0009.007 B 3296 SF THOUSAND (1000) SRUARE TEET FOR EAc FAVILY OF DWEL N e FOR SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS, A LOT AREA OFs:L:lE::‘IP;%l\III:;:‘SUSAND (4000) SQUARE FEET PER DWELLING UNIT
— X F
|DENSITY *IN THE CASES OF FRATERNITIES, SORORITIES, CHAPTER HOUSES, COLLEGES, BOARDING HOUSES, ROOMING HOUSES, 247 SF/UNT DENSITY FOR TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS, A LOT AREA O :;kif:';;’;gs::&"”"n (3000) SQUARE FEET PER DWELLING UNIT 247 SF/UNIT
. " DORMITORIES, CARE HOMES AND THE LIKE WHICH PROVIDE OTHER THAN INDEPENDENT LIVING UNITS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF -
11 PROPERTI

TOTAL LOT AREA = 69,673 SF

APPLYING THE FOREGOING DENSITY RULE, FOUR (4) PERSONS SHALL BE DEEMED EQUIVALENT TO A FAMILY OR DWELLING UNIY.
= 1000 SF/UNTT x 213 UNITS = 213,000 SF

NO MULTIPLE-FAMILY DWELUING SHALL BE ERECTED, ALTERED OR USED WHICH DOES NOT PROVIDE A LOT AREA OF AT
LEAST TWENTY FIVE HUNDRED (2500) SQUARE FEET FOR EACH FAMILY DWELLING UNIT.

SITE & LANDSCAPING
PLAN

MICHAELS ORGANIZATION
EAST GENESEE
APARTMENTS

“own/City:  SYRACUSE
Caunly: ONONDAGA Stale; New York

001724210004

C101 2

Scele:

1"= 30

Sate

DECEMBER 2018

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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GENERAL NOTES:

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CALL CENTRAL STAKE-OUT @ 1.800-962-7962 PRIOR
TO BEGINNING DEMOLTION.

~

CONTRACTOR TO KEEP ROAD CLEAR & CLEAN DURING DEMOLITION AND SHALL
COORDINATE WITH THE CITY OF SYRACUSE AND THE OWNER

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO REMOVE NON- CONCRETE/MASONRY MATERIALS
FROM THE PROJECT SITE.

FS

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT ALL UTILITIES AND CONDUNS ON SITE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

=

ANY EXISTING UTILIIES OR CONDUITS THAT ARE TO BE ABANDONED AND ARE NOT
LOCATED IN THE AREA OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS MAY BE CUT, CAPPED AND/OR
FILLED.

4

ANY ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING ELECTRICAL, NATURAL GAS FACILITIES OR OTHER
UTILNY SHALL BE COC

~

ALL FILL AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 75 % ORIGINAL DENSITY PER STANDARD
PROCTOR TEST. THIS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO ENGINEER IN ALL AREAS OF FILL BY A
LICENSED TESTING COMPANY.

FROM THE UTILITY COMPANY.

-43't PROPOSED 10”
SDR-35 PVC SANITARY
LATERAL @ 0.5% MIN.
CONNECT NEW LATERAL
TO EXISTING COMBINED
—_ _— SEWER WITH
APPROPRIATE FITTINGS.

PORTION OF EXISTING
SEWER TO BE VERIFIED
FOR CAPACHTY

ASHWORTH PL,
6.0 PIBIC RO,

&
5

38°% 10° HOPE STORM PIPE.J/

CONNECT TO EXISTING

COMBINED SEWER WITH
INSERT-A-TEE. CONTRACIOR !
| TO VERIFY INVERT PRIOR TO

STANDARD WATER MAIN EXTENSION NOTES:

1

2

3.

THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE DISINFECTED EQUALTO AWWA STANDARD FOR DISINFECTING WATER MAINS DESIGNATION C651 {LATEST
REVISION). FOLLOWING DISINFECTION, THE WATER MAIN PIPELINE SHALL BE FLUSHED UNTIL THE CHLORINE CONCENTRATION IN THE
WATER LEAVING THE MAIN IS NO HIGHER THAN THAT GENERALLY PREVAILING IN THE SYSTEM.

ALL WATER MAIN FITTINGS NOT RECEIVING 24-HOUR CHLORINE DISINFECTION CONTACT TIME MUST
MINUTES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

THE SAMPLING POINT(S) MUST BE DECONTAMINATED BY FLAMING.

FIRE HYDRANTS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE SAMPLING POINTS.

THE ONONDAGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH MUST RECEIVE AT LEAST 48.HOUR ADVANCE NOTIFICATION REQUESTING
SAMPLING SERVICES. SAMPLING WILL NOT BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO RECEIPT FROM A NEW YORK STATE LICENSED OR REGISTERED
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (ENGINEER, ARCHITECT OR LAND SURVEYOR WITH A SPECIAL EXEMPTION UNDER SECTION 7208(n) OF THE
EDUCATION LAW) CERTIFYING THAT THE WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENTS, TESTING AND DISINFECTION PROCEDURES WERE COMPLETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS, REPORTS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ANY APPROVED AMENDMENTS. THE DEPARTMENT WILL
COLLECT SAMPLES FOR FREE CHLORINE RESIDUAL, TOTAL COLIFORM, ESCHERICHIA COLI (E. COLI} AND TURBIDITY.

THE WATER MAIN PIPE AND APPURTENANCES SHALL NOT BE PLACED INTO SERVICE UNTIL SO AUTHORIZED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

BE SWAB DiSINFECTED 30

MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER MAIN PIPELINES AND SEWER PIPELINES SHALL BE 18 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE
OUTSIDE OF THE PIPE AT THE POINT OF CROSSING. ONE FULL STANDARD LAYING LENGTH OF WATER MAIN SHALL BE CENTERED UNDER OR
OVER THE SEWER SO THAT BOTH JOINTS WILL BE AS FAR FROM THE SEWER AS POSSIBLE. IN ADDITION, WHEN THE WATER MAIN PASSES
UNDER A SEWER, ADEQUATE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT (COMPACTED SELECTED FILL) SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE SEWER TO PREVENT
EXCESSIVE DEFECTION OF JOINTS AND SETILING OF THE SEWER ON THE WATER MAIN. MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN
PARALLEL WATER MAINS AND SEWER PIPES {INCLUDING MANHOLES AND VAULTS) SHALL BE 10 FEET MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE OF
THE PIPES, MANHOLES OR VAULTS.

WHEN INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANTS, SHOULD GROUND WATER BE ENCOUNTERED WITHIN SEVEN (7) FEET OF THE FINISHED GRADE, FIRE
HYDRANT WEEP HOLES (DRAINS) SHALL BE PLUGGED.

THE WATER MAIN PIPELINE AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BE PRESSURE/LEAKAGE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MINIMUM
C600 (LATEST REVISION) OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS

OF THE A'
IMPOSED BY THE SUPPLIER OF WATER.

VERIFY INVERT PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION. -
AR

WIRES TO BE REMOVED
ave)

UTILITY NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE ALL UTILITY
CONNECTIONS WITH MECHANICAL/ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
LOCATION, PENETRATION, AND SIZES PRIOR TO CONSIRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL SUBCONTRACTORS FOR
PROPER UTILTY CONNECTION LOCATIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL 8E
IMMEDIATELY DESCRIBED TO ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT.

2. THE DEVELOPER AND HIS/HER CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING GAS,

ELECTRICAL, CABLE, TELEPHONE AND ANY OTHER UTILITEES NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN
WITHIN THIS PLAN SET WiTH APPROPRIATE AGENCY. PASSERO ASSOCIATES ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBIUITY FOR THE DESIGN OR PERFORMANCE OF UTILITIES NOT SPECIFICALLY
SHOWN WITHIN THIS PLAN SET.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH SITE
CONTRACTOR/PLUMBER & SEWER CONTRACTOR TO PREDETERMINE THE
NECESSARY WYE 8 CLEANOUT LOCATION ON THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM.
THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM IS RECOMMENDED AND MA f BE MODIFED TO
PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF DRAINAGE CONNECTIONS.

4. THRUST BLOCKS ON THE WATERMAIN ARE REQUIRED AT 8ENDS, TEES OR PLUGS. SEE DETAIL

SHEETS FOR THRUST BLOCK DETAILS.

STORM NOTES

STORM SEWER LATERAL MATERIAL SHALL BE PYC SDR-35 6" MIN. SIZE & SHALL BE LAID

AT A MINIMUM GRADE OF 1/4" PER FT.
2. STORM SEWER MATERIAL INCLUDING CROSSOVERS SHALL BE ADS HDPE 127 MIN.
3. DOWNSPOUTS TO BE CONNECTED TO STORM SEWER WHERE APPLIC ABLE.

—n

CONNECTNEW LATERAL __

HORIZONTAL SCALE

30 o 15 30

SCALE: 1"=30"

va
»

FEET FROM FROM THE WALL OF THE

HAVE A DIAMETER EQUAL TO 957 OF THE INSIDE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE. THE TEST 4.
SHALL BE PERFORMED WITHOUT MECHANICAL PULLING DEVICES.

6.C. NO PIPE SHALL EXCEED A DEFLECTION OF 5%.

7

ALL SANITARY SEWER INSTALLATION SHALL BE MADE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES OF THE PENFIELD SEWER DISTRICT,

ALL HOUSE LATERALS SHALL HAVE A CLEANOUT AT THE PROPERTY LINE OR EASEMENT
1INE.

FLOOR DRAINS, IF CONSTRUCTED, SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE SANITARY
SEWER/COMBINATION SEWER. (FLOOR DRAINS DO NOT INCLUDE FOUNDATION/FOOTER
DRAINS). Alt DISCHARGES TO THE SANITARY/ COMBINATION SEWER MUST COMPLY
WITH THE EFFLUENT LIMITS OF THE LOCAL AND/OR THE ONONDAGA COUNTY SEWER USE
LAW.

[
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w2 —— B s RO 7T < GENESEE STREET IRON PIPE DOMESYIC WATER SERVICE o
- / ' . R — = TO EXISTING 20" MAIN WITH 8" x 20" - o s T O
e s — 54'¢ 10" PROPOSED HDPE STORM: 1 ——— TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE. PROVIDE © T 5
PIPE. CONNECT TO EXISTING 118 PROPOSED 1074z ——\RESTORE PAVEMENT, . SAMPLING AND DISINFECTION TAP ON
7 COMBINED SEWER WITH SDR-35 PVC SANITARY SIDEWALK, AND LAWN MAIN AT CONNECTION POINT. METER ‘ o
EXISTING OVERHEAD INSERT-A-TEE. CONTRACTOR TO LATERAL @ 0.5% MIN. IN KIND TOBEINSTALLED NO MORETHANS . . ——— -

TO EXISTING COMBINED e WATER ROOM.
SEWER WITH —
APPROPRIATEFITINGS. __ _ — - ————— — — ———

SANITARY NOTES
SANITARY SEWER LATERAL MATERIAL SHALL BE PVC SDR-21 - 4" MINIMUM SIZE AND
SHALL BE LAID AT A MINIMUM GRADE OF 1/4” PER FOOT.

2. SANITARY SEWER MATERIAL SHALL BE PVC SDR-35, 8" MINIMUM SIZE AND MINIMUM
SLOPE - 0.4%.

3. INFILIRATION AND EXFILTRATION FOR SANITARY SEWERS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 100
GALLONS PER MILE PER INCH DIAMETER OF PIPE PER 24 HOURS. LATERAL NOTES

4. IF AN AIR TEST I5 USED, THE TEST AS A MINIMUM SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROCEDURE e ——

DESCRIBED IN ASTM C-828-80, ENTITLED STANDARD PRACTICE FOR LOW PRESSURE AIR 1. ALLSTORM AND SANITARY LATERALS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE 6" DIAMETER TO BE
TEST OF VIIRIFIED CLAY PIPELINES; SANITARY MANHOLES SHALL BE TESTED FOR INSTALLED AT 1% MINIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
EXFILIRATION.

5. VACUUM TESTING OF MANHOLES IS ALLOWED. THE CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED 10 2. SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL LATERALS AND STUB UP TO 1 FOOT ABOVE FLOOR
SPEAK TO THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SEWERS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH PLANS TO LOCATION. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONNECTION TO STUBBED
VACUUM TEST. PIPE

6. DEFLECTION TEST - TEN STATE STANDARDS.

6.A.  DEFLECTION TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON ALL FLEXIBLE PIPE. THE TEST SHALL BE 3. PLUMBING CONIRACTOR AND SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ON AlL
CONDUCTED AFTER THE FINAL BACKFILL HAS BEEN [N PLACE AT LEAST 30 DAYS. CONNECTIONS AND FINAL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ALL LATERALS
&8. IF THE DEFLECTION TEST IS TO BE RUN USING A RIGID BALL OR MANDRELL, IT SHALL

SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBYTAIN ALL PERMITS AND HAVE ALL NECESSARY LICENSED
‘OR CERTIFIED PERSONNEL PRESENT FOR INSTALLATION.
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SOIL RESTORATION NOTES:

1. TILL COMPOST INTO SUBSOIL TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 12° USING CAT-MOUNTED
RIPPER, TRACTOX MOUNIED DISC, OR TILER. MIXING, AND CIRCULATING AIR AND
COMPOST INTO SUBSOILS.

2. ROCK-PICK UNTIL UPLIFTED STONE/ROCK MATERIALS OF 4° AND LARGER ARE
CLEANED OFF SITE.

3. APPLY TOPSOIL TO A DEPTH OF & INCHES ON ALL AREAS BEING RETURNED TO
GRASS.

4. VEGETATE AS REQUIRED BY APPROVED PLAN.

SEEDING NOTE

TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SEED MIXTURES DURING CONSTRUCTION:

TEMPORARY SEEDING:
RYEGRASS (ANNUAL OR PERENNIAL) @ 30LBS. PER ACRE OR 0.7 LBS. PER 1000 SQUARE FEET.

PERMANENT SEEDING:
65% KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS BLEND @ 85L8S. PER ACRES OR 2.0-2.6 LBS. PER 1000 SQUARE FEET
20% PERENNIAL RYEGRASS @ 25-35 LBS. PER ACRE OR 0.4-0.8 LBS. PER 1000 SQUARE FEET
15% FINE FESCUE @ 19-26 LBS. PER ACRE OR 0.4-0.6 LBS. PER 1000 SQUARE FEET

FOR ALL SEEDING & STABILIZATION MEASURES IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER & DEVELOPER
TO ENSURE THAT FINAL STABILIZATION OCCURS AS REQUIRED BY THE NYSDEC. AREAS WHERE
‘CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY TEMPORARILY CEASES FOR MORE THAN 7 DAYS Will BE STABILIZED WITH A
TEMPORARY SEED AND MULCH WITHIN 7 DAYS OF THE LAST DISTURBANCE. ONCE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY CEASES PERMANENTLY IN AN AREA. THAT AREA WILL BE STABILIZED WITH PERMANENT SEED
AND MULCH. AFTER THE ENTIRE SITE IS STABILIZED, THE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT WILL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SEDIMENT BASIN(s).

COMPACTION NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STRIP THE TOPSOIL AND REMOVE ANY UNSUITABLE SOILS,
W HIN THE PROPOSED GRADING LIMITS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FILL MATERIAL.

2. ALL FILL AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF MAXIMUM
DENSITY OF STANDARD PROCTOR TEST AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONIENT.

3. THE COMPACTION TESTS WilL BE CONDUCTED BY A UCENSED TESTING
LABORATORY AND RESULTS SUBMITTED TO DESIGN ENGINEER.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE FOR

GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL:

]
2

INSTALL STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.

INSTALL SILT FENCE

CONSTRUCT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AREA AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
COORDINATE WORK WITH FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR.

GRADE IMPROVEMENTS AREAS WITHIN THE PROJECT SITE. AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY TEMPORARILY
CEASES FOR MORE THAN 7 DAYS WILL BE STABILIZED WiTH A TEMPORARY SEED AND MULCH WITHIN 7 DAYS OF THE
LAST DISTURBANCE.

FINE GRADE.

UPON APPROVAL OF THE CITY, REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION CONTROLS.

SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1" VERTICAL TO 3' HORIZONTAL MAX. MAINTAIN 1:4 WHERE POSSIBLE.

MINIMUM OF 6" OF TOPSOIL IS TO BE PLACED ON ALL LAWN AREAS.

ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROt MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED BASED UPON ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AOBE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR THIS COST IN HIS CONIRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SILTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES FROM
INSTALLATION THROUGH MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL AFTER REVEGETATION HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED.

ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL METHODS Will BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

LATEST EDINON OF THE NEW YORK STATE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

if you excavate anywhere in
New York State,
except NYC or Long Island, call
P,

Dig %Safely.

New York
7-800-962-7962

i-Notice = www.DigSafalyNewYork.com
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NOTES:

Ld

Existing Sewer

Materiol Vuvles“\
New Flexible \O/\

Conneclor

SDR 35 PVC
Coupling, PVC x /" Gaskefed 45°
Applicable Street €1

Existing Material
As Necessary With

Stainless Sleel
shear 8and

SDR 35 PVC Main
Sewer

SDR 35 x SDR 21
PVC Gasketed
Adapter Fittling

SDR 21 PYC

{” Gasketed Lateral
Pipe

SDR 35 PVC Wye
Fitting

PLAN

New Flexible Conneclor
Coupling
PVC x Applicable //W@
Exisling Material As
Necessary With Stainless
Steel Shear Band -
<>

Slope Pipe To Diain At
1/4" per # Minimurm For
4" Diameter, 1/6" per ff

Minimum For 6" Diameter
Existing Sewer
Material Vories

SDR 35 PVC Wye Fitfing

\ _ SDR 21 PVC
\ Gasketed Loleral
Pipe

\ SDR 35 x SDR 21

PVC Gosketed
Adopter Filtting

SECTION A-A SDR 35 FVC
Gasketed 45°

Street BN
Main sewer pipe, lateral pipe, wye and other fittings shall be

gosketed type fittings. Solvent weld joints are not

allowed,except al cleanouts, see Figures 4.01-4.07.

See Figure 1.01 for pipe bedding ond bockiill.

This detall does not apply o existing PYC sewers. See Figure
3.04 for connection ta existing PVC Sewer

3.

NEW LATERAL WYE CONNECTION TO EXISTING NON-PVC SEWER

1 1/2°TYPE 7 TOP COURSE
(COMPACTED)
2-1/2" TYPE 3 DENSE BINDER
/” COURSE (COMPACTED)
A

Vi a8 1
)

NOTE: EMBANKMENT
SLOPES TO BE 1V:6H

&" STEP @ EDGE OF

PAVEMENT fOR

EACH COURSE

2-8" LIFTS OF #2 CRUSHER RUN

}—""" COMPACTED
PROVIDE GEQTEXTILE AS REQUIRED
OR AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER
S O N N N AN I AN Nore-___ COMPACTED EXISTING
SUBGRADE
{TOPSOIL REMOVED)

SEE GRADING PLAN /
£ oRADIS

— ]

ASPHALT PAVEMENT SECTION
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BACKFILL WITH SELECT Fhi, EiH
OR SUITABLE NATIVE SOIL, z s
COMPACT IN A MAXIMUM z'z
OF §” IFTS 2z
2

£

IN ROCK, BACKFILL PIPE
ZONE WITH SAND

o,

WATER MAIN

[ Zz
H T 8" MIN IN ROCK
127 MIN IN SOIL

TRENCH LIMITS
NOMINAL PIPE DIA + 24"

WATERMAIN TRENCH
NIS.
100" MAX
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NOTES:
1. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 4' HIGH WITH POST SPACING AT A MAXIMUM OF 10°0.C.

2. FENCING SHALL NOT SAG WHEN INSTALLED. MATERIAL SHA(L
BE HIGHLY VISIBLE.
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING
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31/2°1.D. PIPE SLEEVE
+—CONCRETE BASE

WOVEN WIRE FENCE
(MIN. 14 1/2 GAUGE
< X. 6" MESH

2°X4” WOOD FRAME

L5 MAX. 0 ~ - =1 STAKE
38" MIN. LENGTH FENCE P N
POSIS DRIVEN MIN. 16 1 SN R — FABRIC- -
INTO GROUND - = = T
} SO
HEIGHT OF FILTER T e e
=16 MIN .
8 MIN v v
PERSPECTIVE VIEW_
38" MIN. FENCE POST DROP INLET
WOVEN WIRE FENCE (MIN. 14 3
1/2 GAUGE W/ MAX. &” MESH
SPACING) WITH FILTER CLOTH 20°MIN

FLOW
S
COMPACTED SOI—-

EMBED FILTER CLOTH
A MIN. OF ¢” IN GROUND.

UNDISTURBED GROUND

SECTION VIEW
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

1. WOVEN WIRE FENCE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO FENCE POSTS WITH WIRE TIES
OR STAPLES. POSTS SHALL BE STEEL ETHER 'T* OR "U" TYPE OR HARDWOQD.

1 MIN.

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

HEN 1. FILTER FABRIC SHALL HAVE AN EOS OF 40-85. BURLAP MAY BE USED FOR SHORI TERM
: : 2. FILTER CLOTH TO BE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY FO WOVEN WIRE APPLICATIONS.
g S L4 lalTier [y FENCE WITH TIES SPACED EVERY 24" AT TOP AND MID SECTION. 2. CUT FABRIC FROM A CONTINUOUS ROLL TO ELIMINATE JOINTS. IF JOINTS ARE NEEDED THEY
4 DORAHEAVYSTERL - — T s FENCE SHALL BE WOVEN WIRE, 12 1/2 GAUGE, 6" MAXIMUM MESH OPENING. WILL BE OVERLAPPED TQ THE NEXT STAKE.
‘GALVANIZED PIPE FILLED WITH 12" DIA e 3. STAKE MATERIALS WILL BE STANDARD 2" x 4" WOOD OR EQUIVALENT. METAL WITH A
CONCRETE F N F PIPE — 3" COVER 3. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FILTER CLOTH ADJOIN EACH OTHER THEY SHALL BE OVER- MINIMUM LENGTH OFf 3 FEET.
€ FULL LENGTH OF E
LAPPED BY SIX INCHES AND FOLDED. FILTER CLOTH SHALL BE EITHER FILTER X, 4 SPACE STAKES EVENLY AROUND INLET 3 FEET APART AND DRIVE A MINIMUM 18 INCHES
- MIRAFI 100X, STABILINKA T140N, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. - ED WITH THE USE OF WIRE MESH BEHIND
S EAEL Osa sarem e\ neGHT= TYPICAL POST MOUNT THE FILTER FABRIC FOR SUPPORT.
-0 TP Y 4. PREFABRICATED UNITS SHALL BE GEOFAB, ENVIROFENCE, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. 5. FABRIC SHALL BE EMBEDDED 1 FOOT MINIMUM BELOW GROUND AND BACKFILLED. IT SHALL
SEE BOLLARD NOTE 2 -~ \ (SEE 3PECS) — BITUANNOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT O% HANDICAP SIGN INSTALLATION BE SECURELY FASTENED TO THE STAKES AND FRAME.
{ EARIM AS ENCOUNIZRED 5. MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AS NEEDED AND MATERIAL REMOVED WHEN 6. A 2" x 4" WOOD FRAME SHALL BE COMPLETED AROUND THE CREST OF THE FABRIC FOR OVER
¥ RESTORE TO EXISIING CONDIFION (SIGN IN LANDSCAPE AREA OR SIDEWALK) BULGES” DEVELOP IN THE SILT FENCE. FLOW STABILITY.
AL NIS. SI I,T FENC E DETAIL MAXIMUM DRAINAGE AREA 1 ACRE
L T
) PROPOSED GRADE F‘ LTER FABRIC
PLACED CONCREIE . SAS LU
e e \ : DROP INLET PROTECTION
b 3z
OFpL10e) PROVIDE WATERTIGHT
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1. AL BOLLARDS ADJACENT 1O GATE OFERATORS SOMIN. EXISTING 1) YAEN 30X OR MORE OF THE PAVEHERT iS EYCAYATED
SHALE BE 3'.0° ABOVE FINISHED GRADE L . J 8Y PRNATE UTLATY WORK, THE CATY, AT f15 INSCRET.ON,
2 AtLBOLLARDS 10 8E SETPLUMB. 3 PAVEMENT M:‘VE REQUIRE RECONSIRUGTON FROM TiE COTER
2, ui IC THE * i SECTiC
BOLLARD — A ; 7 r o 5 HE EOGE/CURA OF THE SNTRE SECTaN.
NIS 2% 7 o 5 REEARS @ 7-6° O.C. 2 WHIN 60X OR MORE OF THE PAVEMONT LANL AREA IS EXCAVATED
EXISTING > e Z :*o?’:g‘::tf BERM g}i}z'-ug"‘ﬂ E“ggg‘g&g’g-ﬂﬁi‘gﬂm BY FRVATE UPLIY THE ENTRE AREA FROM DE CENTR
GROUND CLOTH PROFILE ) \® w1 So" Souewy e S OF THE PAVEMENT T0 THE CURS UUIST BE AEGORSTRUCTED.
. ) ® i T -
GRADE i § > 4 [ PoDARCIGHT OF CONCRETE 3) IF ANY PAVEMENT DISTURBANGE OCCURS NIWN 2 FET OF
f SUMIN. I X I Ly Ak (TYE) Cuaate, PAALEL To THE EOGE/CURG, PASVENT RECONSTRUCIION WiST B2
Z S e CENTERUNE 07 TRENCH AFTER TE ED0E/CURE.
3 _ EXCAYATION 4] N AREAS WHERE TRE'CH WIDTH VARIES THE PERCENTACES SHALL BE
VALVE BOX EXISTING ® o SETERUNED FIR 130 UNEAR FEET KON CONER LN OF THE STREET.
GROUND . . - ® z FACILITY 3 £ WLL BE PER QUADRANT OF THE 'MTERSSCTION.
r 1ZMIN zZ= 5) ‘E\xmms ;'AVA%B;‘T £ ;gcgz rg:zwpm FIAL BEPTH T2 OBTAN
" . = w STRAIGH TAVIRG. SA¥ CUT 1S T &
12'MIN. Lo 3: LERINEM COVER: I MADE AFTER BASKFLUNG THE TREMCH To T BOTIOM OF NEw
NN e e 30" GAS, ELECTRIC, CASLE, ™V PAVEMENT SECTION. z
2 TELECOMMUNICATICNS -
TYPE 1 CRUSHED STONA, FLAN VIEW H 5-0" WATER
FOR WIDIH OF TRENCH =)
= F+ AS OTHE]
AROUND VALVE BOX ) R AL oTHRS DRAWING KEY |DESCRIPTIO!
SUBBASE GOURST, TYPE 1" RUN-OF-CRUSHER (12°)
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS NoTES: [ ASPHALT CONGRETE — e 3 piNoRR covne (o 1o/ BhD)
VALVE 1. REFER TO OTY OF SYRACUSE STANDARD SPECIMICATIONS OR DETALS. THE WNIMUM THICKNESS OF @ ASPHALT CONCRETE - TVPE 7 T0P COURSE {OWE 1—1 1427 U
— 1. STONE SIZE - USE 2” STONE, OR RECLAIMED OR RECYCLED CONCRETE EQUIVALENT. OF EACH LAYER OF SINDIR, T0P, SUBBASE, AND CONCRETE BASE SHALL MATD! THOST SHOW OF FEER-RENFORGED PORTLAYD CENEAT CHORCTE ~ 3500 7
. TG . o) » - 350 78
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WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE TYPICAL DETAILS DEPICTED ON THE STANDARD SHEETS AND IN THE MUTCD, REFLECT THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER, [N WRITING, PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN FOR REVIEW
AND APPROVAL BY THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE FIVE (5) WORK DAYS PRIOR TO THE PLANNED IMPLEMENTATION
OF SUCH PROPOSED REVISIONS, EXCEPT FOR CHANGES THAT ALTER THE SCOPE OF THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN. SUCH CHANGES
IN SCOPE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BY THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE THIRTY (30}
WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION OF SUCH REVISIONS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER, IN WRITING, WITH THE NAMES, ADDRESSES, AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS OF STAFF
WHO ARE AUTHORIZED TO SECURE LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS OUTSIDE NORMAL WORKING
HOURS. THE ENGINEER WILL PROVIDE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION TO REGIONAL MANAG EMENT, THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE,
THE RESIDENT ENGINEER, AND THE LOCAL POLICE.

ACTIVITY AREA

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL A MINIMUM 500° LG DISTANCE BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ON
ALTERNATE SIDES OF THE ROADWAY, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

2. WHEN TWO OR MORE AREAS ARE ADJACENT, OVERLAP, OR ARE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THERE ARE
NO CONFLICTING SIGNS AND THAT LANE CONTINUITY IS MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT ALL WORK AREAS.

BARRIER/SHADOW VEHICLES

1. BARRIER AND SHADOW VEHICLES SHALL BE REQUIRED AS PER STANDARD SHEET TITLED "WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL LEGENDS
AND NOTES".

2.NO WORK ACTIVITY, EQUIPMENT, VEHICLES AND/OR MATERIALS SHALL BE LOCATED B8ETWEEN THE BARRIER OR SHADOW VEHICLE
AND THE ACTIVE WORK AREA (ROLL AHEAD DISTANCE).

3. THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A BARRIER VEHICLE IN CONJUNCTION WITH POLICE PRESENCE IN THE WORK
ZONE, TO BE INCLUDED IN THE UNIT 8ID PRICE FOR BASIC WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL.

SIGNS
1. THE LOCATIONS OF THE SIGNS SHOWN ON THE WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS AND DETAILS MAY BE ADJUSTED BASED ON
SIGHT DISTANCE AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS. THE FINAL LOCATIONS OF SIGNS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

2. ANY EXISTING SIGNS, INCLUDING OVERHEAD SIGNS, WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONYROL SIGN LAYOUT
SHALL BE COVERED, REMOVED, STORED OR RESET, AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. ALt APPROPRIATE EXISTING SIGNS SHALL BE
RESTORED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION AND/OR LOCATION UNLESS OTHERWISE REPLACED IN THIS CONTRACT.

3. SIGNS AT OR NEAR INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THEY DO NOT OBSTRUCT A MOTORIST'S LINE OF SIGKT.

4. ALL WARNING AND REGULATORY SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED ON BOTH SIDES OF MULTI-LANE DIVIDED HIGHWAYS, MULTI.LANE RAMPS,
AND ONE-WAY STREETS. IN CASES WHERE LANE RESIRICTIONS REDUCE THE TRAVEL LANE TO ONE LANE, SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED ON
THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE ACTIVE TRAVEL LANE, UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE ENGINEER.

5. SIGNS MOUNTED ON THE MEDIAN OF DIVIDED HIGHWAYS WHERE MEDIAN BARRIER IS IN PLACE MAY BE MOUNTED ON THE BARRIER
WITH A SADDLE TYPE BRACKET. LAYING THE SIGN DOWN IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION 1S NOT PERMITTED.

& THE DIMENSIONS OF WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS ARE DESCRIBED 1N THE MUTCD. ANY CHANGES TO THE DIMENSIONS
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR OR BY HIS/HER DESIGNEE.
NYR?.12 MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF NYR9-11.

CHANNELUZING DEVICES
1. WHERE POSSIBLE ALL CHANNELIZING AND GUIDING DEVICES ARE TO BE PLACED SO AS TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2’ LATERAL
CLEARANCE TO THE TRAVELED WAY.

PUBLIC ACCESS

1. PROPERTY OWNERS WHOSE DRIVEWAYS WILL BE MADE INACCESSIBLE SHALL BE NOTIFIED BY THE CONIRACTOR AT LEAST 24 HOURS
PRIOR TO RESTRICYING USE OF THE DRIVEWAY. FOR MULTIPLE ACCESS PROPERTIES, AT LEAST ONE DRIVEWAY SHALL BE OPEN AT AtL
TIMES. ACCESS SHALL BE RESTORED TO ALL DRIVEWAYS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

2. SUITABLE RAMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN SMOOTH TRANSITIONS FROM RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAYS 1O
AND FROM THE WORK AREA

LANE CLOSURES
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE LANE CLOSURES TO PROVIDE OPTIMUM VISIBILITY, L.E. BEFORE CURVES AND CRESTS, TO THE
EXTENT CONDITIONS PERMIT.

2. THE ENGINEER MAY REQUIRE THAT ALL LANES BE RE-OPENED AT ANY TIME IF THE ROUTE IS NEEDED FOR EMERGENCY PURPOSES. THIS
COULD INCLUDE INCIDENTS AT LOCATIONS OUTSIDE THE CONTRACT LIMITS. NO LANE CLOSURES BETWEEN 6:30-9:00 A.M. AND
3:30-4:00 P.M.

LANE WIDTHS
1. UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY THE ENGINEER, THE MINIMUM LANE WIDTHS FOR WORK ZONE TRAVEL LANES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
FREEWAYS AND/OR EXPRESSWAYS IS 11'. THE MINIMUM LANE WIDTH FOR ALL OTHER TYPES OF ROADWAYS IS 10"

2.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ENGINEER, A MINIMUM OF 21 CALENDAR DAYS IN ADVANCE OF
PERFORMING ANY WORK THAT RESULTS IN THE REDUCED WIDTH OF AN EXISTING ROADWAY, SO THAT THE ENGINEER MAY NOTIFY
THE REGIONAL PERMIT ENGINEER IN A TIMELY MANNER.
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